

Nos. 19-108 & 19-184

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

MICHAEL J.D. BRIGGS, *Respondent*.

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

RICHARD D. COLLINS, *Respondent*.

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

HUMPHREY DANIELS III, *Respondent*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JEFFREY T. GREEN *
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 19, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
A. <i>United States v. Briggs</i>	2
B. <i>United States v. Collins & United States v. Daniels</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT APPLIES TO SERVICE-MEMBERS	4
II. PETITIONER’S POLICY ARGUMENTS DO NOT OVERRIDE RESPONDENTS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	6
III. CANONS OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION FAVOR RESPONDENTS	11
A. Reading Articles 43 and 55 together, as required, invalidates the provision extending the statute of limitations for rape	12
B. The Constitution and Article 55 supersede Article 120	14
C. If an ambiguity arises, the UCMJ should be interpreted with civilian law	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	15
<i>Hennis v. Hemlick</i> , 666 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>J.M. v. Payton-O'Brien</i> , 76 M.J. 782 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2017).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. McCarthy</i> , 344 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	5
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	8
<i>United States v. Avila</i> , 53 M.J. 99 (C.A.A.F. 2000).....	5
<i>United States v. Cary</i> , 62 M.J. 277 (C.A.A.F. 2006) (Crawford, J., concurring).....	4, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 18 M.J. 775 (N- M.C.M.R. 1984).....	5, 16
<i>United States v. Easton</i> , 71 M.J. 168 (C.A.A.F. 2012).....	3, 6, 13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 35 M.J. 35 (C.M.A. 1992).....	14
<i>United States v. Lopez de Victoria</i> , 66 M.J. 67 (C.A.A.F. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Mangahas</i> , 77 M.J. 220 (C.A.A.F. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marcum</i> , 60 M.J. 198 (C.A.A.F. 2004).....	6
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 19 M.J. 744 (C.M.R. 1984).....	5
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 16 M.J. 354 (C.M.A. 1983).....	5, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. McPherson</i> , 73 M.J. 393 (C.A.A.F. 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. McReynolds</i> , 9 M.J. 881 (A.F.C.M.R. 1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 64 M.J. 259 (C.A.A.F. 2007).....	5, 7, 8, 14
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 67 M.J. 233 (C.A.A.F. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Witham</i> , 47 M.J. 297 (C.A.A.F. 1997).....	17
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014) (statement of Scalia, J., joined by Thomas, J., respecting the denial of cer- tiorari).....	16

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. 843 (1986).....	4
10 U.S.C. 843(a) (1986).....	3, 4
10 U.S.C. § 843 (1994).....	13
10 U.S.C. § 843(a) (1994).....	14
10 U.S.C. 843(a) (2006).....	8
10 U.S.C. § 855 (1956).....	13, 14
10 U.S.C. 920 (1994).....	4
10 U.S.C. 920(a) (2000).....	2
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1392.....	9
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-163, 119 Stat. 3136.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	12
Dep't of Justice, <i>Bureau of Justice Statistics Releases Results From 2018 National Crime Victimization Survey 2</i> (Sept. 10, 2019), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/press/cv18pr.pdf	7
Ro'ee Levy & Martin Mattsson, <i>The Effects of Social Movements: Evidence from #MeToo</i> 3 (Dec. 2, 2019), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3496903	7
